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SUMMARY

Crawford & Company (C & C) is a third-party adjusting company (TPA) that handles Maine workers’ compensation claims for several insurers and self-insured employers.  The following is a list of entities that C & C adjusts workers' compensation claims for:

· Asplundh Tree Expert Co.


· Combined Specialty Ins. Co.

· Crawford and Company

· Ins. Co. of the State of Pennsylvania

· Lumberman’s Underwriting Alliance

· Legion Ins. Co.

· North American Risk

· Old Republic Ins. Co.

· Royal Indemnity Co.

· United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.

· Vanliner Ins.

In response to issues raised in one “Complaint for Audit” (CFA) form, the Audit Division of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board (MWCB) examined forty-four (44) claim files for the period under examination (June 1, 2003-May 31, 2004) to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements in the following areas:

· Form filing

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

As outlined in the complaint, the complainant asked the Board to conduct an investigation to determine if C & C violated 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) by engaging in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques and/or has violated Section 360(2) by committing willful violation of the Act or committing fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The complainant asked the Board to assess all applicable penalties.

The issues raised in the complaint were:

· Failure to submit and engage in a Corrective Action Plan (CAP)

· Failure to submit reconciliation responses 

· Chronic late filing of First Reports

· Chronic poor compliance for Initial Indemnity Benefit Payment (Section 205(2)) and MOP Filing (Section 205(7))

· Excessive errors and failure to submit responses to reconciliation responses

· Documented failure to respond to requests for information from MWCB staff

As part of this audit, a review of the previous audit, completed September 11, 2002 (See Crawford Audit 2002 at http://www.maine.gov/wcb/) was conducted.  Areas covered were form filing, timeliness of indemnity payments and accuracy of indemnity payments.  Issues of non-compliance revealed and discussed by the Audit Division with C & C in 2002 were:

· Filing requirements of wage information (Section 303)

· Filing requirements of the WCB-4 (Rule 8.11)

· Filing requirements of the WCB-3 & WCB-9 (Rule 1.1)

· Filing requirements of the WCB-11 (Rule 8.1)

· Timeliness of the initial indemnity payment (Section 205(2)) & (Section 205(3))

· Completion of all forms correctly (Section 357)

· Consequences for non-compliance under

· Section 359(2), Section 360(1)(A), Section 360(1)(B), Section 360(2)

The following is a list of offices that handle Maine claims for C & C:

· Naperville, IL

· Portland, ME

· Newton Centre, MA

· Wayne, NJ

The on-site audit work was conducted in C & C’s Newton Centre, MA office from February 14, 2005 through February 18, 2005.  The compliance tables found on pages 22 through 24 of this report are representative of MWCB findings as of February 18, 2005.  Since that time, the Audit Division has requested and received additional information, missing form filings, form corrections, and indemnity payments and adjustments.

The audit sample was drawn from a listing of C & C’s Maine workers’ compensation “lost time” claims for the period June 1, 2003-May 31, 2004.

It is clear that C & C has not safeguarded its claim information, which increases its exposure risk. C & C did not provide the auditor with complete access to thirty-four percent (15 claims) of the claims in the audit sample.  A computer print-out was provided for thirteen of the fifteen claims and nothing was provided for two of the claims. All conclusions pertaining to the fifteen (15) claims are based only on C & C’s electronic records and the MWCB’s records.  C & C stated that the claim files were misplaced due to the move to their new location in December of 2004.  This is viewed as a questionable claims-handling technique. 

The following regulations regarding record retention must be adhered to: 

(1) 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 355(14) (B):  Insurers (which includes self-insurers for purposes of this Section) must keep a permanent record of the amount and date of each loss paid;

(2) 24-A M.R.S.A. Section 2384-C(9):  Insurers and self-insurers must keep medical claim records for no less than 3 years from the date of injury or reported illness;

(3) 24-A M.R.S.A. Section  3410(1)(B):  Domestic insurers must retain records until completion of an examination by the Bureau of Insurance or 6 years after the file was closed, whichever occurs first;

(4) Bureau of Insurance Rule Ch. 250, Section II(I):  Individual self-insurers must maintain claim records for a minimum of 6 years after the date the claim is closed; and,

(5) Bureau of Insurance Rule Ch. 250, Section III(I)(2):  Group self-insurers must maintain claim records for a minimum of 6 years after the date the claim is closed.  

The following is a summary of the Audit Division’s review of claims for the period of June 1, 2003 through May 31, 2004.  


The overall form filing compliance rate has been calculated at forty-one (41) percent.  In the forty-four (44) claims, approximately two hundred and nineteen (219) forms were required to be filed.  Only eighty-nine (89) of the required forms were filed timely.  On February 17, 2005 a list, of the required forms was submitted to C & C with a March 9, 2005 deadline to submit.  

MWCB received fifty-one (51) incomplete or inaccurate forms out of a total of fifty-five (55) forms submitted on March 9, 2005.  C & C was informed on March 9, 2005 that most of those forms could not be accepted.  C & C is required to file any missing forms per Section 357.  C & C’s non-compliance rate is excessive and viewed as a questionable claims-handling technique. 

The rate of compliance for the timeliness of the thirty (30) initial payments due was calculated at forty (40) percent.  Twelve (12) claims were paid within fourteen (14) days of “employer’s notice or knowledge”; the remainder of the initial payments were not compliant.  The industry average in 2003 was eighty-six (86) percent. The MWCB benchmark is eighty (80) percent.  C & C’s non-compliance rate is excessive and viewed as a questionable claims-handling technique. 

The accuracy of the thirty (30) wage calculations required is twenty (20) correct, three (3) incorrect and seven (7) unknown.  The seven (7) could not be determined because the wage information has not been filed to date.  The accuracy of the rate for the thirty (30) required tests is thirteen (13) correct, ten (10) incorrect and seven (7) unknown. The seven (7) could not be determined because the wage information has not been filed. C & C’s low accuracy of wage and rate calculations is viewed as a questionable claims-handling technique.

A meeting regarding the issues covered in the exit summary was conducted at the close of the onsite visit on February 18, 2005.  It appears that the insurer violated 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) by engaging in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques.  It appears that the insurer also violated 360(2) by committing willful violations of the Act. 

· Form Filing

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A and the MWCB Rules and Regulations provide the requirements for reports to the Board:

	WCB-1, First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment (MOP)
	Rules & Regs. Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	Rules & Regs. Ch 8 § 11

	WCB-8, (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 205(9)

	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (NOC)
	Rules & Regs. Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	Rules & Regs. Ch 8 § 1


· Failure to file any MWCB form within established time frames is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1) (A) or (B).

· An Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1) must be filed when an employee loses a day or more from work because of a work-related injury.  A WCB-1 must be filed with the MWCB within seven (7) days from the employer’s notice or knowledge of the incapacity.  

· Twenty-seven (27) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed timely.

· Seventeen (17) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed late.

· A Wage Statement and a Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2 and WCB-2A forms respectively) must be filed within thirty (30) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.  

· Eleven (11) Wage Statements and nine (9) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement were filed timely.

· Twelve (12) Wage Statements and nine (9) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed late.

· Fourteen (14) Wage Statements and seventeen (17) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were not filed as of February 18, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, C & C submitted the Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement forms with inaccurate and incomplete information.

· Either a Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3) or a Notice of Controversy (WCB-9) must be filed within fourteen (14) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for incapacity.  

· Eleven (11) Memorandum of Payment forms and eight (8) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed timely.

· C & C’s compliance rate for Memorandum of Payment filings appears to be at 34%, which falls drastically below the Board’s performance benchmark of 75%.

· Fifteen (15) Memorandum of Payment forms were filed late.

· Eight (8) Notice of Controversy forms were filed late.

· Six (6) Memorandum of Payment forms were not filed as of February 18, 2005.

· Apparent use of fictitious data in Box 24 and Box 28 of the MOP:

· Incorrect dates were reported in Box 24 of the initial MOPs that were filed for thirteen (13) of the twenty-six (26) MOPs that were filed for compensated claims audited.

· Incorrect dates and/or misleading information was reported in Box 28 of twenty-two (22) MOPs that were filed for the twenty-six (26) compensated claims audited.

· A Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4) form must be filed when an employee returns to work.

· Six (6) Modification of Compensation forms were not filed as of February 18, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, C & C submitted the Modification of Compensation forms with inaccurate and incomplete information.

· A WCB-8, (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form must be filed in all circumstances other than the return to work with the same employer or an increase in pay of the employee. (Section 205(9)).

· One (1) (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation form was filed timely.

· Six (6) (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation forms were not filed as of February 18, 2005.

· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, C & C submitted the (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation forms inaccurately and not via certified mail.

· Once indemnity payments have been made, a Statement of Compensation Paid form (WCB-11, Interim Report) must be filed within one hundred ninety-five (195) days of the date of injury.  A subsequent Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11) form must be filed within fifteen (15) days of the anniversary date of the injury when payments (of any type) have been made since the previous WCB-11 form was filed.  A Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11, Final Report) must be filed when no further payments are anticipated.

· Five (5) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed timely.

· Twenty (20) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were not filed as of February 18, 2005.

· Eighteen (18) missing Statement of Compensation Paid forms were promptly filed in response to the Audit Division’s request.

· In response to notice of the problem area regarding timely form filing, C & C stated “findings relate to issues beyond Crawford & Company’s control.  These are being highlighted so that we can emphasize to the various employers the importance of reporting claims in a timely fashion.”

· MWCB recommends that C & C take swift action with their various employers regarding timely form filing.  C & C should take steps to improve future compliance by providing training to the various employers and requiring supervisory review of forms to be filed.

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(2) provides the requirements for benefit payments.

· Unless a Notice of Controversy has been filed, the initial indemnity payment must be made within 14 days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.

· Twelve (12) initial indemnity payments were paid timely.

· C & C’s compliance for initial indemnity payments is at 40%, which is far below the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.

· Sixteen (16) initial indemnity payments were paid late.

· Seven (7) of those late initial payments were paid later than 30 days after they became due and payable, and are subject to penalty under §205(3).

· Two (2) initial indemnity payments were not paid.

· Subsequent indemnity payments must be made weekly.

· One hundred five (105) subsequent payments were paid timely.

· Thirty-eight (38) subsequent payments were paid late.

· One (1) of those late subsequent payments was paid later than 30 days after it became due and payable, and is subject to penalty under §205(3).

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

· Title 39-A M.R.S.A Sections 212 and 213 provide the requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.

· Twenty-eight (28) claims were compensated, two (2) claims had a second period of incapacity:

· Four (4) periods of incapacity were compensated correctly.

· Eight (8) periods of incapacity were underpaid.

· Five (5) periods of incapacity were overpaid.

· Twelve (12) claims’ compensation is not known because requested information was not provided.

· Twenty (20) average weekly wages (AWWs) and thirteen (13) weekly benefit rates (WBRs) were calculated correctly.

· Seven (7) AWWs and seven (7) WBRs could not be calculated because C & C did not provide wage information.

· Three (3) AWWs and ten (10) WBRs were calculated incorrectly.

· One (1) AWW was incorrect because forty-nine (49) weeks were listed on the wage form but C & C divided gross earning by fifty-two (52) weeks.  This error created an incorrect WBR and an underpayment of $248.63.  

· One (1) AWW was correct on the wage statement.  The MOP listed the incorrect AWW.  C & C used the incorrect AWW to calculate benefits.  This error created an incorrect WBR and an underpayment in the amount of $188.82.

· One (1) AWW was incorrect because the wage statement was tallied incorrectly. This error created an incorrect WBR and an overpayment in the amount of $27.90.  In addition, this claimant was paid the wrong number of days which resulted in an overpayment of $722.04.  (The total overpayment is $749.94.) 

· C & C’s adjuster applied an incorrect WBR for five (5) claimants. This resulted in underpayments in the amounts of $8.70, $490.25, $10.17, $4.74, and $41.06.

· C & C’s adjuster applied an incorrect WBR for one (1) claimant, which resulted in an overpayment in the amount of $4.56.

· C & C’s adjuster applied an incorrect WBR for one (1) claimant, for which the result can not be determined because C & C has not provided requested information.

· C & C’s adjuster incorrectly counted the days of incapacity for one (1) claim.  This resulted in an overpayment of $72.40. 

· One (1) claimant was issued (03/10/04) an overpayment in the amount of $337.62, no indemnity was due for this amount.  For the second period of incapacity (10/11/04) the claimant has not been paid from 10/11/04 through 11/14/04.  This error created an underpayment in the amount of $2,532.10.  

· One (1) claimant was issued (07/06/04) an overpayment for the period of 07/09/04 through 07/15/04, in the amount of $500.00. 

· It is unclear why one claimant was overpaid $8.25. 

· C & C’s adjuster did not properly discontinue benefits to eight (8) claimants.  C & C was requested to file the WCB-8s and pay benefits due.  To date C & C did not follow through with the request. 

· C & C’s adjuster did not pay the 7-day wait period that became due and payable to one (1) claimant.  It is unclear the amount due because C & C did not provide complete wage information.  

· C & C’s adjuster did not pay any indemnity benefits due to three (3) claimants.

· Two (2) of those claims require mandatory payments.

· Upon notice of the above underpayments, C & C’s adjuster paid one claimant’s indemnity benefits on 04/21/05 in the amount of $1,111.64.

Collectively, the aforementioned errors that could be measured resulted in a net underpayment of $1,851.64.  Please note that the accuracy of benefits could not be determined for several claimants because C & C has not provided requested information to date. 

· PENALTIES

· Penalties payable to injured employees

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3) 

“When there is not an ongoing dispute, if weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits are not paid within thirty (30) days after becoming due and payable, $50 per day must be added and paid to the worker for each day over thirty (30) days in which the benefits are not paid.  Not more than $1,500 in total may be added pursuant to this subsection.  For purposes of ratemaking, daily charges paid under this subsection do not constitute elements of loss.”

Delays of initial indemnity payments, subject to Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	BOWDEN, KAREN vs. LAIDLAW TRANSIT

Date of injury 2/04/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 02/20/04

Claim #2018-28538

MWCB# 4008291


	No NOC was filed until forty‑two (42) days after compensation became due and payable (03/05/04). The mandatory payment (04/27/04) was issued eleven (11) days after the NOC was filed. 
	$600.00



	
	
	

	CLAPPERTON, CHARLES vs. ASPLUNDH

Date of injury 11/11/03

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 11/11/03

Claim #0082-57283-001

MWCB# 3017542

Date ER Notified of Second Incapacity: 02/20/04


	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (03/24/04) was issued one hundred and nineteen (119) days after compensation became due and payable (11/26/03).

No NOC was filed until thirty-three (33) days after compensation became due and payable (03/05/04). The mandatory payment (04/06/04) was issued one (1) day before the NOC was filed.


	$1,500.00

$100.00

	
	
	

	DAVIS, NICOLE vs. Asplundh

Date of injury:  06/30/03

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 07/25/03

Claim #0082-53237-001

MWCB# 3011043
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (04/21/05) was issued six hundred and twenty-two (622) days after compensation became due and payable (08/08/03)


	$1,500.00

	
	
	


	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	JORDAN, HAROLD vs. LAIDLAW TRANSIT

Date of injury 01/08/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 01/09/04

Claim #2018-28237

MWCB# 4005509
	No NOC was filed until forty-nine (49) days after compensation became due and payable (01/23/04).  The mandatory payment (03/11/04) was issued one (1) day before the NOC was filed.


	$900.00

	
	
	

	WARE, ROBERT vs.  ASPLUNDH

Date of injury 11/11/03

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 11/12/03

Claim #0082-55359-001

MWCB# 3016872
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (02/28/04) was made ninety-four (94) days after compensation became due and payable (11/26/03). 
	$1,500.00



	
	
	

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Initial Indemnity Payments
	
	$6,100.00


Delays of subsequent indemnity payments, subject to Section 205(3), were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	CASPER III, JOHN vs. PML Holdings

Date of injury 05/01/04 

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 05/02/04

Claim #0082-59078-001

MWCB# 4009674
	The indemnity payment for the 7-day wait period was made 06/09/05, which was three hundred fifty-eight (358) days after compensation became due and payable (06/16/04).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	CASPER III, JOHN vs. PML Holdings

Date of injury 05/01/04 

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 05/02/04

Claim #0082-59078-001

MWCB# 4009674
	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued because a (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance was not sent.  Compensation appears to have begun accruing 05/24/04.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	CZECHALSKI, BRIAN vs. WESTERN MCQUESTERN

Date of injury: 01/13/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 01/13/04

Claim #0201-78829

MWCB# 4000526
	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued because a (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance was not sent.  Compensation appears to have begun accruing 02/26/04.


	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	DUPUIS, BOBBIE-JO vs.  Sodexho

Date of injury 02/04/2004

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 02/17/04

Claim #0082-56929-001

MWCB# 4004440
	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued because a (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance was not sent.  Compensation appears to have begun accruing 04/20/04.
	$1,500.00


	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	FANJOY, CURTIS vs. ASPLUNDH

Date of injury 08/05/03

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 08/06/03

Claim #0082-51255-001

MWCB# 3009929


	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued because a (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance was not sent.  Compensation appears to have begun accruing 09/29/03.


	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	FIELDERS, MICHAEL

Date of injury 09/04/2003

Date ER Notified of Second Incapacity: 11/15/04

Claim # 0201-7855

MWCB# 2461347
	The second period of incapacity was made (01/31/05) sixty-three (63) days after compensation became due and payable (11/29/04).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	HARVEY, RENA vs. World Wide Personnel

Date of injury 2/12/2004

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 02/13/04

Claim #0082-56964-001

MWCB# 4003546
	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued because a (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance was not sent.  Compensation appears to have begun accruing 05/05/04.


	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	HANSCOME  JR., HAROLD vs.  World Wide Personnel

Date of injury 01/20/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 01/21/04

Claim # 0082-56264-001

MWCB# 4001248
	No NOC was filed until forty-four (44) days after compensation became due and payable (02/04/04).  The mandatory payment (06/03/05) was issued four hundred thirty-eight (438) days before the NOC was filed.
	$700.00

	
	
	

	MCKEEN, MICHAEL vs. PML Holdings

Date of injury 12/10/03 

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 11/04/04

Claim #0082-54963-001

MWCB# 3017611
	The second period of incapacity’s initial indemnity payment was made (12/22/04) 34 days after compensation became due and payable (11/18/04).  


	$200.00

	
	
	

	MCKEEN, MICHAEL vs. PML Holdings

Date of injury 12/10/03 

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 11/04/04

Claim #0082-54963-001

MWCB# 3017611
	The claimant’s benefits were improperly discontinued because a (21‑Day) Certificate of Discontinuance was not sent.  Compensation appears to have begun accruing 05/05/04.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees for Delays of Subsequent Indemnity Payments
	$12,900.00


In response to notice of these violations, C & C has not submitted proof of payment for indemnity for any of the above-referenced violations except Nicole Davis.  

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 324(2) 

“Except as otherwise provided by Section 205, if an employer or insurance carrier fails to pay compensation as provided in this section, the board shall assess against the employer or insurance carrier a forfeiture of up to $200 for each day of noncompliance.”

Violations Subject to Section 324 were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY EXPOSURE

	BOWDEN, KAREN vs. LAIDLAW TRANSIT

Date of injury 2/04/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 02/20/04

Claim #2018-28538

MWCB# 4008291


	Benefits were paid (03/29/05) fifty-six (56) days after the date the parties signed (02/01/05) the Consent Decree.  
	$8,600.00

	
	
	

	LAVIOLET, DONALD vs. LAIDLAW TRANSIT

Date of injury 03/09/04

Date ER Notified of Incapacity: 03/10/04

Claim #2018-28613

MWCB# 4006584


	Benefits were paid (03/22/05) twenty-two (22) days after the date the parties signed (02/28/05) the Consent Decree
	$1,800.00

	Total 
	
	$10,400.00


.

· Penalties Payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) 

“In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques or repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer C & C to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section 359(2) for the following reasons (including, but not limited to):

· Failure to adhere to regulations regarding record retention

· Chronic late filing of First Reports and other MWCB forms

· Chronic failure to file required MWCB forms

· Chronic filing of incomplete/inaccurate/inconsistent information on MWCB forms

· Late payments in violation of Section 205(2)

· Violations subject to penalty under Section 205(3)

· Inaccurate indemnity payments (both underpayments and overpayments)

· Failure to pay benefits due

· Failure to pay mandatory payments 

· Failure to properly discontinue (WCB-8) benefits

· Penalty exposure:  $10,000.00

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A)

“The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(A) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Not Filed 
	Penalty Exposure

	
	
	
	

	
	4-Sep-03 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	13-Jan-04 
	WCB-8, (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	10-Dec-03 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total
	 
	 
	$300.00 


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B) 

“The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(B) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury


	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Exposure

	
	28-Jan-04
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	8-Dec-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	4-Sep-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	30-Jan-04 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	4-Feb-04 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement (Concurrent)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	1-May-04 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-8, (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance
	$100.00

	 
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	11-Nov-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 


	Employee
	Date of Injury


	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Exposure

	
	11-Nov-03 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	Second period of incapacity
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	30-Jun-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	4-Feb-04
	WCB-1, First Report
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-8, (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	5-Aug-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-8, (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance
	$100.00

	 
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	4-Sep-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	14-Feb-04 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	1-Mar-04 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 


	Employee
	Date of Injury


	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Exposure

	
	20-Jan-04 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	12-Feb-04 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-8, (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance
	$100.00

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	9-Oct-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	28-May-04 
	WCB-1, First Report
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	6-Jun-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	8-Jan-04 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	8-Dec-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	12-Dec-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	9-Mar-04 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	29-Mar-04 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 


	Employee
	Date of Injury


	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Exposure

	
	29-Mar-04 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	24-Dec-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	10-Dec-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-8, (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	18-Nov-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	18-Nov-03 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	26-Jul-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	23-Apr-04 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	3-May-04 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 


	Employee
	Date of Injury


	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Exposure

	
	3-May-04 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	2-Dec-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	11-Nov-03 
	WCB-1, First Report
	*$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-3,  Memorandum of  Payment
	$100.00 

	
	 
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	 
	 
	 

	
	11-Dec-03 
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Total
	 
	 
	$11,300.00


*These penalties have been paid prior to audit.

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)

“The board may assess, after hearing, a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $1,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a corporation, partnership or other legal entity for any willful violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The board may also require that person to repay any compensation received through a violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation or to pay any compensation withheld through a violation of this Act, fraud or misrepresentation, with interest at the rate of 10% per year.” 

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer C & C to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section 360(2) for the following reason (including, but not limited to):

· Failure to correct issues of non-compliance revealed and discussed in previous audit

· On April 19, 2002, May 24, 2002 and September 11, 2002  the following noncompliance issues were discussed: 

· Filing requirements of wage information (Section 303)

· Filing requirements of the WCB-4 (Rule 8.11)

· Filing requirements of the WCB-3 & WCB-9 (Rule 1.1)

· Filing requirements of the WCB-11 (Rule 8.1)

· Timeliness of the initial indemnity payment (Section 205(2)) & (Section 205(3))

· Completion of all forms correctly (Section 357)

· Failure to submit and engage in a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) 

· A commitment to submit and engage in a CAP was signed on 10/13/03

· Failure to comply with MWCB staff instructions

· Failure to pay indemnity benefits upon notification that benefits were due

· Failure to properly discontinue benefits (WCB-8) upon notification of improper discontinuance 

· Penalty exposure:  $10,000.00

COMPLIANCE TABLES

As of February 18, 2005

· Form Filing

A. First Report (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	Compliant
	27
	61%

	Filed Late
	
	17
	39%

	Not Filed
	
	0
	0%

	Total 
	
	44
	100%


B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	11
	30%

	Filed Late
	
	12
	32%

	Not Filed
	
	14
	38%

	Total 
	
	37
	100%


C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	9
	25%

	Filed Late
	
	9
	26%

	Not Filed
	
	18
	50%

	Total 
	
	36
	100%


D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	11
	34%

	Filed Late
	
	15
	47%

	Not Filed
	
	6
	19% 

	Total 
	
	32
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification (WCB-4)

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	15
	72%

	Not Filed 
	
	6
	28%

	Total
	
	21
	100%


F. (21-Day) Certificate of Discontinuance or Reduction of Compensation (WCB-8)

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	1
	15%

	Not Filed 
	
	6
	85%

	Total
	
	7
	100%


G. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	8
	50%

	Filed Late
	
	8
	50%

	Total 
	
	16
	100%


	Medical Only Claims
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	2
	100%

	Total 
	
	2
	100%


H. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	5
	20%

	Filed Late
	
	 0
	0%

	Not Filed
	
	20
	80%

	Total 
	
	25
	100%


· Indemnity Benefits

A. Prompt Initial Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	12
	40%

	15-28
	Days
	8
	27%

	29+
	Days
	8
	27%

	Not Paid
	
	2
	6%

	Total Due
	
	30
	100%


B.
Prompt Subsequent Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	Compliant
	105
	        74%

	8-14
	Days
	
	34
	24%

	15 +
	Days
	
	4
	2%

	Total Due
	
	143
	100%


C.
Accuracy of Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated: 23
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	20
	67%

	Incorrect
	
	3
	10%

	Unknown
	
	7
	23%

	Total 
	
	30
	100%


D. Accuracy of Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	June 2003-May 2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated: 23
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	13
	44%

	Incorrect
	
	
	10
	33%

	Unknown
	
	
	7
	23%

	Total 
	
	30
	100%
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